OIL PRICE VOLATILITY, OIL CONSUMPTION AND
PRODUCTIVITY IN SELECTED SECTORS IN NIGERIA:
IMPLICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL TRANSFORMATION

AGBOOLA, KENNY MARK
(21PAF02293)
B.Sc Agricultural Economics, University of Ibadan, Ibadan

JULY, 2023



OIL PRICE VOLATILITY, OlL CONSUMPTION AND
PRODUCTIVITY IN SELECTED SECTORS IN NIGERIA:
IMPLICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL TRANSFORMATION

BY

AGBOOLA, KENNY MARK
(21PAF02293)
B.Sc Agricultural Economics, University of Ibadan, Ibadan

A DISSERTATION SUBMITTED TO THE SCHOOL OF
POSTGRADUATE STUDIES IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE
REQUIREMENTS FOR THE AWARD OF MASTERS OF SCIENCE
(M.Sc) DEGREE IN ECONOMICS IN THE DEPARTMENT OF
ECONOMICS AND DEVELOPMENT STUDIES, COLLEGE OF

MANAGEMENT AND SOCIAL SCIENCES, COVENANT UNIVERSITY,
OTA, OGUN STATE, NIGERIA

JULY, 2023



ACCEPTANCE

This is to attest that this dissertation is accepted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for
the award of the degree of Master of Science in Economics in the Department of Economics
and Development Studies, College of Management and Social Sciences, Covenant University,
Ota, Nigeria.

Miss Adefunke. F. Oyinloye
(Secretary, School of Postgraduate Studies) Signature and Date

Prof. Akan B. Williams
(Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies) Signature and Date



DECLARATION

I, AGBOOLA, KENNY MARK (21PAF02293) declare that this research was carried out by
me under the supervision of Dr. Romanus Osabohien of the Department of Economics and
Development Studies, College of Management and Social Sciences, Covenant University, Ota,
Nigeria. | attest that the dissertation has not been presented either wholly or partially for the
award of any degree elsewhere. All sources of data and scholarly information used in this

dissertation are duly acknowledged.

AGBOOLA, KENNY MARK
Signature and Date



CERTIFICATION
We certify that this dissertation titled “OIL PRICE VOLATILITY, OIL CONSUMPTION
AND PRODUCTIVITY IN SELECTED SECTORS IN NIGERIA: IMPLICATIONS
FOR STRUCTURAL TRANSFORMATION?” is an original research work carried out by
AGBOOLA, KENNY MARK (21PAF02293) in the Department of Economics and
Development Studies, College of Management and Social Sciences, Covenant University, Ota,
Ogun State, under the supervision of Dr. Romanus Osabohien. We have examined and found
this work acceptable as part of the requirements for the award of Master of Science in

Economics.

Dr. Romanus Osabohien
(Supervisor) Signature and Date

Prof. Evans S. Osabuohien
(Head of Department) Signature and Date

Prof. Oluwatoyin R. Dauda
(External Examiner) Signature and Date

Prof. Akan B. Williams
(Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies) Signature and Date



DEDICATION

This research work is dedicated to my Lord Jesus Christ for His abundant grace to embark on
this project and to complete it. And, to the Holy Spirit for His direction, instruction, and

constant help throughout the duration of this project.

Vi



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

My unfeigned gratitude goes to God, my heavenly Father who has relentlessly demonstrated
His great love for me in such wonderful ways no man could have ever done for me. All I have
accomplished, including this project, and will ever accomplish, is owed to His grace and mercy.
Thank you, Lord! I equally thank my spiritual father and mentor, Dr. David Oyedepo who has
remained a constant inspiration in my pursuit of all-round excellence. My acknowledgment
also goes to the entire management of Covenant University and Vice-Chancellor, Prof.
Adebayo A. Humphrey for the wonderful job of ensuring that I have a hitch-free academic

adventure in the school.

My sincere gratitude is also extended to my Supervisor, Dr. Romanus Osabohien for his
assistance in deepening my understanding of the topic, and his corrections which in no small
measure helped to bring this dissertation to a good conclusion. | am also grateful to my HoD,
Prof. Evans Osabohien from whom | have benefited greatly from his academic mentorship,
excellence, and fatherly counsel. My gratitude is also extended to my lecturers, Dr. Owolabi,
Dr. Gershon, Dr. Matthews, Dr. Urhie, Dr. Okodua and Dr. Aderounmu who assisted and

supported me in one way or the other during this project.

| also want to appreciate my family for the warm encouragement, my lovely wife,
‘Ayoteminikan’ and angel daughter, Oluwadamisi for their show of love and all-round support.
It is so wonderful doing life with you. I am also grateful to all my friends and professional
colleagues at MLDC who have always cheered me on till the completion of this project. Finally,
my appreciation goes to my amazing course mates, Mercy, and Aisha. Indeed, it has been a

great honor learning with you both.

vii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

COVER

TITLE PAGE
ACCEPTANCE
DECLARATION
CERTIFICATION
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATION
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background to the Study

1.2 Statement of the Research Problem
1.3 Research Questions

1.4 Objectives of the Study

1.5 Research Hypothesis

1.6 Significance of the Study

1.7 Scope of the Study

1.8 Definition of Terms

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Preamble

2.2 Conceptual Review

2.2.1 World Energy Sources

2.2.2 Crude Oil (Petroleum)

2.2.3 World Oil Reserve and Production
2.2.4 Oil Energy Consumption

2.2.5 Qil Price Volatility

2.2.6 Oil price volatility vs oil price shocks
2.2.7 The Concept of Productivity

2.2.8 The Measurement of Productivity

viii

PAGES

Vi
Vii
viii
Xii
Xiii
Xiv

© 00 N N o o b~ Pk

10
10
10
10
11
12
13
14
16
17
17



2.2.9 Productivity Performance in Nigeria

2.3.0 Structural Transformation

2.3 Stylized Facts

2.3.1 QOil Price

2.3.2 Nigeria Sectoral Energy Consumption.

2.3.3 Sectoral Productivity (Value-added per worker)

2.3.4 Sectoral Energy Intensity

2.3.5 Sectoral Labor Employment

2.3.6 Qil Price, Sector Output and Employment.

2.4 Theoretical Review

2.4.1 Neoclassical Growth Theory — Solow’s Model

2.4.2 Romar’s Endogenous Growth Theory

2.4.3 Lewis Theory of Development

2.4.4 Resource Curse Theory

2.4.5 Transmission Channels Theory

2.4.6 Structural Shocks Theory

2.4.7 Energy Hypothesis

2.4.8 Conservation Hypothesis

2.4.9 Feedback Hypothesis

2.5.0 Neutrality Hypothesis

2.5.1 Fisher-Clark Hypothesis

2.5 Empirical Review

2.5.1 Empirical Links Between Qil Price and Energy Consumption
2.5.2 Empirical Links Between Oil Price Volatility and Gross Domestic Product
2.5.3 Sector Output Response to Oil Price Volatility

2.5.4 Qil Price Volatility, Oil Consumption and Productivity.
2.5.5 Structural Transformation and Oil Price Changes

2.6 Gaps in Literature

18
19
22
22
23
24
25
27
27
28
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
34
34
34
35
36
36
39
41
48
51
52



CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Preamble

3.2 Theoretical Framework

3.2.1 Endogenous Growth Model

3.3 Schematic Framework

3.4 Model Specification

3.5 A Priori Expectation

3.6 Technique of estimation

3.6.1 Vector Autoregressive (VAR) Model
3.7 Data Sources and Measurement

3.7.1 Qil Price Volatility Data

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Preamble

4.2 Preliminary Analysis

4.2.1 Descriptive statistics

4.2.2 Correlation Analysis

4.2.3 Stationarity Test

4.2.4 VAR Stability Test

4.2.5 Estimating Oil Price Volatility

4.2.6 Lag Length Selection Test

4.3 Granger Causality Test

4.4 Impulse Response Function (IRF)

4.4.1 Variance Decomposition (VD)

4.5 Discussion of results

4.5.1 Discussions from the impulse response function (IRF) result
4.5.2 Discussions from forecast error variance decomposition

4.6 Implications of Findings

56
56
56
56
58
58
60
60
60
62
64

65
65
65
65
66
67
68
69
69
70
72
76
79
79
81
82



CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Preamble

5.2 Summary

5.3 Conclusion

5.4 Recommendations

5.5 Contribution to Knowledge

5.6 Suggestions for Further Studies

REFERENCES

APPENDIX

1.0 Appendix One (Agricultural Sector)
1.1 Johansen Cointegration

1.2 Impulse Response Function

1.3 Variance Decomposition

1.4 Granger Causality

2.0 Appendix Two (Industrial Sector)
2.1 Johansen Cointegration

2.2 Impulse Response Function

2.3 Variance Response Function

2.4 Granger Causality

3.0 Appendix Three (Services Sector)
3.1 Johansen Cointegration

3.2 Impulse Response Function

3.3 Variance Decomposition

3.4 Granger Causality

Xi

85
85
85
86
87
88
89

90

103
103
106
107
107
109
109
112
112
112
114
114
117
117
118



TABLES
2.1
3.1
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9

LIST OF TABLES
TITLES OF TABLES
Summary of Empirical Literature
Data Description
Descriptive Statistics
Correlation Analysis
Stationarity Test
Oil Price Volatility Data
Lag Selection Table
Granger Causality Test
Variance Decomposition for Agricultural Sector
Variance Decomposition for Industrial Sector

Variance Decomposition for Services Sector

xii

PAGES
54
63
66
67
68
69
70
71
77
78
78



FIGURES
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
3.1
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6

LIST OF FIGURES
TITLE OF FIGURES
World Oil Production
Oil Consumption by Region
Oil Price (U.S. Dollars)
Sector Energy Consumption (Tera Joule)
Sector Productivity — Value Added per Worker
Sector Energy Intensity
Sector Share of Employment
Sector Changes in Nigeria — Employment and Output
Schematic Framework
AR Root Graph (Agriculture)
AR Root Graph (Industry)
AR Root Graph (Services)
Impulse Response Function (Agriculture)
Impulse Response Function (Industry)

Impulse Response Function (Services)

xiii

PAGES
13
14
23
24
25
26
27
28
58
69
69
69
74
75
75



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

VAR - Vector Autoregression

GARCH - Generalized Autoregressive Conditional Heteroscedasticity
OPV - Qil Price Volatility

IEA — International Energy Administration
WDI — World Development Indicator
AGOIC — Agriculture Oil Consumption
IDOIC — Industrial Oil Consumption

SROIC — Service Oil Consumption

AVA — Agriculture Value-Added per Worker
IVA — Industrial Value-Added per Worker
SVA — Service Value-Added per Worker

Xiv



ABSTRACT

Crude oil, being a vital production input in Nigeria subsists in its controversy of whether it is
to be accepted as a blessing or a curse. Particularly, it is pertinent to understand how
fluctuations in oil prices fosters economic growth or otherwise clogs the wheel towards its
structural transformation. Drawing upon a fundamental assumption, this research delves into
an inquiry regarding the repercussions of oil price instability and oil consumption on the
efficiency of the Nigerian economy. Additionally, this study evaluates the manifestation of
structural transformation stemming from these impacts through implementation of the Vector
Autoregression (VAR) technique. The study selects the three broad sectors (Agriculture,
Industry, and Services) critical to the structural transformation of the economy as modeled by
the Fisher-Clark theory. The presence of price variability in the oil market was confirmed
through the application of the GARCH method, which utilized the conditional variances
derived from the model as the data set for measuring the volatility of oil prices. Both the Vector
Autoregression (VAR) model and the normalized equation's outcomes have demonstrated an
unfavorable correlation between oil price volatility, real exchange rate, and agricultural and
services sectors' productivity. In contrast, the industrial sector's productivity has demonstrated
a favorable correlation with these variables. Additionally, whereas the productivity of the
agricultural and industrial sectors is positively correlated with their respective oil consumption,
the productivity of the service sector, on the other hand, exhibited a negative correlation with
its oil consumption. Also, oil price volatility shows more variation for service sector
productivity compared to other sectors. However, the result of the granger causality of the
sectors productivities does not give evidence of structural transformation in the economy. The
study therefore recommends the implementation of energy policies that imbues resilience in
the sectors to enhance and sustain productivity despite fluctuations in oil prices.

Key Words: Oil Price, Oil Consumption, Volatility, Productivity, Structural Transformation

XV



