OIL PRICE VOLATILITY, OIL CONSUMPTION AND PRODUCTIVITY IN SELECTED SECTORS IN NIGERIA: IMPLICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL TRANSFORMATION

AGBOOLA, KENNY MARK (21PAF02293) B.Sc Agricultural Economics, University of Ibadan, Ibadan

OIL PRICE VOLATILITY, OIL CONSUMPTION AND PRODUCTIVITY IN SELECTED SECTORS IN NIGERIA: IMPLICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL TRANSFORMATION

BY

AGBOOLA, KENNY MARK (21PAF02293) B.Sc Agricultural Economics, University of Ibadan, Ibadan

A DISSERTATION SUBMITTED TO THE SCHOOL OF POSTGRADUATE STUDIES IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE AWARD OF MASTERS OF SCIENCE (M.Sc) DEGREE IN ECONOMICS IN THE DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMICS AND DEVELOPMENT STUDIES, COLLEGE OF MANAGEMENT AND SOCIAL SCIENCES, COVENANT UNIVERSITY, OTA, OGUN STATE, NIGERIA

JULY, 2023

ACCEPTANCE

This is to attest that this dissertation is accepted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of the degree of Master of Science in Economics in the Department of Economics and Development Studies, College of Management and Social Sciences, Covenant University, Ota, Nigeria.

Miss Adefunke. F. Oyinloye (Secretary, School of Postgraduate Studies)

Signature and Date

Prof. Akan B. Williams (Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies)

Signature and Date

DECLARATION

I, AGBOOLA, KENNY MARK (21PAF02293) declare that this research was carried out by me under the supervision of Dr. Romanus Osabohien of the Department of Economics and Development Studies, College of Management and Social Sciences, Covenant University, Ota, Nigeria. I attest that the dissertation has not been presented either wholly or partially for the award of any degree elsewhere. All sources of data and scholarly information used in this dissertation are duly acknowledged.

AGBOOLA, KENNY MARK

Signature and Date

CERTIFICATION

We certify that this dissertation titled "OIL PRICE VOLATILITY, OIL CONSUMPTION AND PRODUCTIVITY IN SELECTED SECTORS IN NIGERIA: IMPLICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL TRANSFORMATION" is an original research work carried out by AGBOOLA, KENNY MARK (21PAF02293) in the Department of Economics and Development Studies, College of Management and Social Sciences, Covenant University, Ota, Ogun State, under the supervision of Dr. Romanus Osabohien. We have examined and found this work acceptable as part of the requirements for the award of Master of Science in Economics.

Dr. Romanus Osabohien (Supervisor)

Prof. Evans S. Osabuohien (Head of Department)

Prof. Oluwatoyin R. Dauda (External Examiner)

Prof. Akan B. Williams (Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies) **Signature and Date**

Signature and Date

Signature and Date

Signature and Date

DEDICATION

This research work is dedicated to my Lord Jesus Christ for His abundant grace to embark on this project and to complete it. And, to the Holy Spirit for His direction, instruction, and constant help throughout the duration of this project.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

My unfeigned gratitude goes to God, my heavenly Father who has relentlessly demonstrated His great love for me in such wonderful ways no man could have ever done for me. All I have accomplished, including this project, and will ever accomplish, is owed to His grace and mercy. Thank you, Lord! I equally thank my spiritual father and mentor, Dr. David Oyedepo who has remained a constant inspiration in my pursuit of all-round excellence. My acknowledgment also goes to the entire management of Covenant University and Vice-Chancellor, Prof. Adebayo A. Humphrey for the wonderful job of ensuring that I have a hitch-free academic adventure in the school.

My sincere gratitude is also extended to my Supervisor, Dr. Romanus Osabohien for his assistance in deepening my understanding of the topic, and his corrections which in no small measure helped to bring this dissertation to a good conclusion. I am also grateful to my HoD, Prof. Evans Osabohien from whom I have benefited greatly from his academic mentorship, excellence, and fatherly counsel. My gratitude is also extended to my lecturers, Dr. Owolabi, Dr. Gershon, Dr. Matthews, Dr. Urhie, Dr. Okodua and Dr. Aderounmu who assisted and supported me in one way or the other during this project.

I also want to appreciate my family for the warm encouragement, my lovely wife, 'Ayoteminikan' and angel daughter, Oluwadamisi for their show of love and all-round support. It is so wonderful doing life with you. I am also grateful to all my friends and professional colleagues at MLDC who have always cheered me on till the completion of this project. Finally, my appreciation goes to my amazing course mates, Mercy, and Aisha. Indeed, it has been a great honor learning with you both.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT PAGES **COVER TITLE PAGE** ii ACCEPTANCE iii **DECLARATION** iv **CERTIFICATION** v **DEDICATION** vi **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS** vii **TABLE OF CONTENTS** viii LIST OF TABLES xii LIST OF FIGURES xiii LIST OF ABBREVIATION xiv ABSTRACT XV **CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION** 1 1.1 Background to the Study 1 1.2 Statement of the Research Problem 4 **1.3 Research Questions** 6 1.4 Objectives of the Study 6 1.5 Research Hypothesis 7 1.6 Significance of the Study 7 1.7 Scope of the Study 8 1.8 Definition of Terms 9

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 10 2.1 Preamble 10 10 2.2 Conceptual Review 2.2.1 World Energy Sources 10 2.2.2 Crude Oil (Petroleum) 11 2.2.3 World Oil Reserve and Production 12 2.2.4 Oil Energy Consumption 13 2.2.5 Oil Price Volatility 14 2.2.6 Oil price volatility vs oil price shocks 16 2.2.7 The Concept of Productivity 17

2.2.8 The Measurement of Productivity

17

2.2.9 Productivity Performance in Nigeria	18
2.3.0 Structural Transformation	19
2.3 Stylized Facts	22
2.3.1 Oil Price	22
2.3.2 Nigeria Sectoral Energy Consumption.	23
2.3.3 Sectoral Productivity (Value-added per worker)	24
2.3.4 Sectoral Energy Intensity	25
2.3.5 Sectoral Labor Employment	27
2.3.6 Oil Price, Sector Output and Employment.	27
2.4 Theoretical Review	28
2.4.1 Neoclassical Growth Theory – Solow's Model	28
2.4.2 Romar's Endogenous Growth Theory	29
2.4.3 Lewis Theory of Development	30
2.4.4 Resource Curse Theory	31
2.4.5 Transmission Channels Theory	32
2.4.6 Structural Shocks Theory	33
2.4.7 Energy Hypothesis	34
2.4.8 Conservation Hypothesis	34
2.4.9 Feedback Hypothesis	34
2.5.0 Neutrality Hypothesis	34
2.5.1 Fisher-Clark Hypothesis	35
2.5 Empirical Review	36
2.5.1 Empirical Links Between Oil Price and Energy Consumption	36
2.5.2 Empirical Links Between Oil Price Volatility and Gross Domestic Product	39
2.5.3 Sector Output Response to Oil Price Volatility	41
2.5.4 Oil Price Volatility, Oil Consumption and Productivity.	48
2.5.5 Structural Transformation and Oil Price Changes	51
2.6 Gaps in Literature	52

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY	56
3.1 Preamble	56
3.2 Theoretical Framework	56
3.2.1 Endogenous Growth Model	56
3.3 Schematic Framework	58
3.4 Model Specification	58
3.5 A Priori Expectation	60
3.6 Technique of estimation	60
3.6.1 Vector Autoregressive (VAR) Model	60
3.7 Data Sources and Measurement	62
3.7.1 Oil Price Volatility Data	64
CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	65
4.1 Preamble	65
4.2 Preliminary Analysis	65
4.2.1 Descriptive statistics	65
4.2.2 Correlation Analysis	66
4.2.3 Stationarity Test	67
4.2.4 VAR Stability Test	68
4.2.5 Estimating Oil Price Volatility	69
4.2.6 Lag Length Selection Test	69
4.3 Granger Causality Test	70
4.4 Impulse Response Function (IRF)	72
4.4.1 Variance Decomposition (VD)	76
4.5 Discussion of results	79
4.5.1 Discussions from the impulse response function (IRF) result	79
4.5.2 Discussions from forecast error variance decomposition	81
4.6 Implications of Findings	82

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
5.1 Preamble	85
5.2 Summary	85
5.3 Conclusion	86
5.4 Recommendations	87
5.5 Contribution to Knowledge	88
5.6 Suggestions for Further Studies	89
REFERENCES	90
APPENDIX	
1.0 Appendix One (Agricultural Sector)	103
1.1 Johansen Cointegration	103
1.2 Impulse Response Function	106
1.3 Variance Decomposition	107
1.4 Granger Causality	107
2.0 Appendix Two (Industrial Sector)	109
2.1 Johansen Cointegration	109
2.2 Impulse Response Function	112
2.3 Variance Response Function	112
2.4 Granger Causality	112
3.0 Appendix Three (Services Sector)	114
3.1 Johansen Cointegration	114
3.2 Impulse Response Function	117
3.3 Variance Decomposition	117
3.4 Granger Causality	118

LIST OF TABLES

TABLES	TITLES OF TABLES	PAGES
2.1	Summary of Empirical Literature	54
3.1	Data Description	63
4.1	Descriptive Statistics	66
4.2	Correlation Analysis	67
4.3	Stationarity Test	68
4.4	Oil Price Volatility Data	69
4.5	Lag Selection Table	70
4.6	Granger Causality Test	71
4.7	Variance Decomposition for Agricultural Sector	77
4.8	Variance Decomposition for Industrial Sector	78
4.9	Variance Decomposition for Services Sector	78

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURES	TITLE OF FIGURES	PAGES
2.1	World Oil Production	13
2.2	Oil Consumption by Region	14
2.3	Oil Price (U.S. Dollars)	23
2.4	Sector Energy Consumption (Tera Joule)	24
2.5	Sector Productivity – Value Added per Worker	25
2.6	Sector Energy Intensity	26
2.7	Sector Share of Employment	27
2.8	Sector Changes in Nigeria – Employment and Output	28
3.1	Schematic Framework	58
4.1	AR Root Graph (Agriculture)	69
4.2	AR Root Graph (Industry)	69
4.3	AR Root Graph (Services)	69
4.4	Impulse Response Function (Agriculture)	74
4.5	Impulse Response Function (Industry)	75
4.6	Impulse Response Function (Services)	75

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

- VAR Vector Autoregression
- GARCH Generalized Autoregressive Conditional Heteroscedasticity
- OPV Oil Price Volatility
- IEA International Energy Administration
- WDI World Development Indicator
- AGOIC Agriculture Oil Consumption
- IDOIC -- Industrial Oil Consumption
- SROIC Service Oil Consumption
- AVA Agriculture Value-Added per Worker
- IVA -- Industrial Value-Added per Worker
- SVA Service Value-Added per Worker

ABSTRACT

Crude oil, being a vital production input in Nigeria subsists in its controversy of whether it is to be accepted as a blessing or a curse. Particularly, it is pertinent to understand how fluctuations in oil prices fosters economic growth or otherwise clogs the wheel towards its structural transformation. Drawing upon a fundamental assumption, this research delves into an inquiry regarding the repercussions of oil price instability and oil consumption on the efficiency of the Nigerian economy. Additionally, this study evaluates the manifestation of structural transformation stemming from these impacts through implementation of the Vector Autoregression (VAR) technique. The study selects the three broad sectors (Agriculture, Industry, and Services) critical to the structural transformation of the economy as modeled by the Fisher-Clark theory. The presence of price variability in the oil market was confirmed through the application of the GARCH method, which utilized the conditional variances derived from the model as the data set for measuring the volatility of oil prices. Both the Vector Autoregression (VAR) model and the normalized equation's outcomes have demonstrated an unfavorable correlation between oil price volatility, real exchange rate, and agricultural and services sectors' productivity. In contrast, the industrial sector's productivity has demonstrated a favorable correlation with these variables. Additionally, whereas the productivity of the agricultural and industrial sectors is positively correlated with their respective oil consumption, the productivity of the service sector, on the other hand, exhibited a negative correlation with its oil consumption. Also, oil price volatility shows more variation for service sector productivity compared to other sectors. However, the result of the granger causality of the sectors productivities does not give evidence of structural transformation in the economy. The study therefore recommends the implementation of energy policies that imbues resilience in the sectors to enhance and sustain productivity despite fluctuations in oil prices.

Key Words: Oil Price, Oil Consumption, Volatility, Productivity, Structural Transformation